capital purposes. At the reporting date, such foreign currency balances (mainly in USD) amounted
to RM3,369,728 (2023: RM25,124,793).

	 The Group uses forward currency contracts to eliminate the currency exposures on transactions
for which payment is anticipated more than one month after the Group has entered into a firm
commitment for a sale or purchase. It is the Group’s policy not to enter into forward contracts
until a firm commitment is in place. These contracts are not designated as cash flow or fair value
hedges. Most of the financial exchange contracts have maturities of less than one (1) year after
the end of the reporting period.

Notes to the
financial statements
for the financial year ended 31 January 2024

116

TECK GUAN PERDANA BERHAD 199401021418 (307097-A)

ANNUAL REPORT 2024

32.	 Financial instruments (CONT’D)

(b)	 Financial risk management (Cont’d)

(iv)	 Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit after tax to a reasonably
possible change in the USD exchange rate against the functional currency of the Group, with all
other variables held constant:

	  				   Group
					   (Decrease)/Increase
					   2024	 2023
					   RM	 RM

Effects on profit after taxation

USD/RM
- strengthened 5% (2023: 5%)			   190,057	 1,336,730
- weakened 5% (2023: 5%)				   (190,057)	 (1,336,730)

33.	 Fair value information

	 The financial assets and financial liabilities maturing within the next twelve (12) months approximated their
fair values due to the relatively short-term maturity of the financial instruments.

	 The carrying amount of the variable rate term loan approximated its fair value as the loan will be re-priced to
market interest rate on or near reporting date.

As at the reporting date, the Group held the following at fair value in the statement of financial position:

			   Carrying
			   amount	 Level 1	 Level 2	 Level 3
		  Note	 RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

2024

[…]

Iraq					   12,217,269 	 5,302,374
Turkey	 	 	 	 101,886	 –
Iran					   520,857 	 10,988,687
China				   239,652,989	 394,314,487
Hong Kong	 	 	 	 144,518	 –
Korea				   15,947,251 	 27,699,803
Malaysia				   18,211,931	 17,594,847
Pakistan				   6,423,290	 19,187,141
Sri Lanka				   238,161	 444,458
Russia	 	 	 	 1,122	 –
Philippines	 	 	 	 547,002	 –
India					   203,076 	 202,635
Vietnam	 	 	 	 –	 2,544,634
Canada	 	 	 	 –	 182,690
Belgium	 	 	 	 –	 7,656,568
Netherlands	 	 	 	 –	 3,546,653

					   294,209,352	 489,664,977

(iii)	 Major customers

	 Revenue from 1 (2023: 1) major customer amounted to RM204,404,159 (69% of revenue) (2023:
RM377,931,036 (77% of revenue)) respectively arising from oil palm products segment.

Notes to the
financial statements
for the financial year ended 31 January 2024

122

TECK GUAN PERDANA BERHAD 199401021418 (307097-A)

ANNUAL REPORT 2024

36.	 Comparative figures and prior year adjustments

Group

		  As previously
		  reported		  Adjustment		  As restated
		  RM	 RM 	 RM	 RM	 RM
			   (a)	 (b)	 (c)

Statement of
  financial position

31 January 2023

Property, plant and
  equipment	 19,591,216	 –	 1	 –	 19,591,217
Deferred tax assets	 –	 –	 –	 869,000	 869,000
Trade and other
  receivables	 –	 13,165,793	 –	 –	 13,165,793
Trade receivables	 11,649,226	 (11,649,226)	 –	 –	 –
Other receivables,
  deposits and
  prepayments	 1,516,567	 (1,516,567)	 –	 –	 –
Short-term deposits
  with licensed banks	 48,687,542	 (48,687,542)	 –	 –	 –
Cash and bank
  balances	 6,379,417	 48,687,542	 –	 –	 55,066,959
Retained profits	 (67,031,032)	 –	 (1)	 –	 (67,031,033)
Deferred tax liabilities	 (3,239,524)	 –	 –	 (869,000)	 (4,108,524)
Trade and other
  payables	 –	 33,242,859	 –	 –	 33,242,859
Trade payables	 20,072,390	 (20,072,390)	 –	 –	 –
Other payables and
  accruals	 3,172,323	 (3,172,323)	 –	 –	 –
Amount owing to
  holding company	 9,998,146	 (9,998,146)	 –	 –	 –

Statement of profit
  or loss and other
  comprehensive
  income

31 January 2023

Cost of sales	 (418,183,028)	 979,445	 –	 –	 (417,203,583)
Other operating
  income	 1,389,400	 7,026	 –	 –	 1,396,426
Selling and distribution
  expenses	 (19,318,427)	 (979,445)	 –	 –	 (20,297,872)
Administrative
  expenses	 (10,000,228)	 3,680,775	 1	 –	 (6,319,452)
Other expenses	 –	 (3,687,801)	 –	 –	 (3,687,801)

Notes to the
financial statements

for the financial year ended 31 January 2024

123

TECK GUAN PERDANA BERHAD 199401021418 (307097-A)

ANNUAL REPORT 2024

36.		 Comparative figures and prior year adjustments (CONT’D)

	 Company

				   As previously
				   reported	 Adjustment	 As restated
			   	 RM	 RM	 RM
					   (a)

Statement of financial position

31 January 2023

Trade and other receivables	 	 	 –	 16,720,240	 16,720,240
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments	 	 19,383	 (19,383)	 –
Amount owing by subsidiaries	 	 	 16,700,857	 (16,700,857)	 –
Short-term deposits with licensed banks	 	 1,550,000	 (1,550,000)	 –
Cash and bank balances			   33,772	 1,550,000	 1,583,772
Trade and other payables	 	 	 –	 (10,181,009)	 (10,181,009)
Other payables and accruals	 	 	 (182,863)	 182,863	 –
Amount owing to holding company	 	 	 (9,998,146)	 9,998,146	 –

(a)	 Relates to comparative figures being reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.

(b)	 Relates to reversal of property, plant and equipment wrongly written off in previous financial year.

(c)	 The Group erroneously offset the deferred tax assets of a subsidiary against the deferred tax liabilities
of another two subsidiaries. This is not in accordance with paragraph 74 (b)(i) of MFRS 112 Income
Taxes which allows only deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities relating to the same taxable
entity to be offset against each other. This error has been corrected in the current financial year by way